Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Stock codes: 2020 (HKD counter) and 82020 (RMB counter)

VOTING RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 8 MAY 2024

The board of directors (the "Board") of ANTA Sports Products Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 May 2024 (the "AGM"), the voting of all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of the AGM dated 10 April 2024 (the "AGM Notice") were taken by poll and were duly passed by shareholders of the Company. The voting results were as follows:

| ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS | | Number of votes cast (% of votes cast) | |
|----------------------|---|---|-------------|
| | | For | Against |
| 1. | To receive and consider the audited consolidated | 2,358,167,066 | 6,002,108 |
| | financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries and the reports of the directors and the | (99.746122%) | (0.253878%) |
| | auditor of the Company for the year ended 31 | | |
| | December 2023. | | |
| 2. | To declare a final dividend of HK115 cents per | 2,364,169,174 | 0 |
| | ordinary share of the Company in respect of the | (100.000000%) | (0.000000%) |
| | year ended 31 December 2023. | | |
| 3. | To re-elect Mr. Ding Shizhong as an executive | 2,307,854,588 | 55,498,386 |
| | director of the Company and to authorise the board | (97.651710%) | (2.348290%) |
| | of directors of the Company to fix his | | |
| | remuneration. | | |
| 4. | To re-elect Mr. Lai Shixian as an executive | 2,285,973,773 | 77,909,360 |
| | director of the Company and to authorise the board | (96.704179%) | (3.295821%) |
| | of directors of the Company to fix his | | |
| | remuneration. | | |
| 5. | To re-elect Mr. Wu Yonghua as an executive | 2,320,157,339 | 43,725,794 |
| | director of the Company and to authorise the board | (98.150256%) | (1.849744%) |
| | of directors of the Company to fix his | | |
| | remuneration. | | |

| ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS | | Number of votes cast (% of votes cast) | |
|----------------------|--|---|-----------------|
| | | For | Against Against |
| 6. | To re-elect Mr. Zheng Jie as an executive director | 2,299,086,916 | 64,796,217 |
| | of the Company and to authorise the board of | (97.258908%) | (2.741092%) |
| | directors of the Company to fix his remuneration. | | |
| 7. | To authorise the board of directors of the | 2,330,060,550 | 33,822,583 |
| | Company to fix the remuneration of the | (98.569194%) | (1.430806%) |
| | Company's directors. | | |
| 8. | To re-appoint KPMG as the Company's auditor | 2,261,524,502 | 102,644,672 |
| | and to authorise the board of directors of the | (95.658320%) | (4.341680%) |
| | Company to fix their remuneration. | | |
| 9. | To grant a general mandate to the directors of the | 1,772,213,158 | 574,294,416 |
| | Company to allot, issue and deal with the | (75.525567%) | (24.474433%) |
| | Company's shares. | | |
| 10. | To grant a general mandate to the directors of the | 2,353,736,233 | 10,432,941 |
| | Company to repurchase the Company's shares. | (99.558706%) | (0.441294%) |
| 11. | To extend the general mandate granted to the | 1,724,183,560 | 622,324,014 |
| | directors of the Company under resolution no. 9 | (73.478713%) | (26.521287%) |
| | by the number of shares repurchased under | | |
| | resolution no. 10. | | |
| SPECIAL RESOLUTION | | Number of votes cast | |
| | | (% of votes cast) | |
| | | For | Against |
| 12. | To approve the proposed amendments to the | 2,363,883,133 | 0 |
| | existing articles of association of the Company | (100.000000%) | (0.000000%) |
| | and proposed adoption of the new set of amended | | |
| | and restated articles of association of the | | |
| | Company. | | |

Note: Please refer to the AGM Notice for the full text of resolutions nos. 9 to 12.

All directors of Company attended the AGM in person or by electronic means.

As at the date of the AGM, the number of issued shares of the Company was 2,832,623,500. Computershare Hong Kong Trustees Limited held 19,202,621 shares in its capacity as the trustee under the share award scheme adopted by the Company on 19 October 2018 and then revised by the Board on 21 March 2023 ("2018 Share Award Scheme (2023 Revision)"), and is required to abstain from voting on all resolutions at the AGM pursuant to the rules of the 2018 Share Award Scheme (2023 Revision) and applicable listing rules. Save for the aforesaid, there was no restriction on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the resolutions at the AGM and there were no shares entitling the holders thereof to attend and vote only against all or any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM. As such, there were a total of 2,813,420,879 shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions proposed at the AGM.

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong SAR branch share registrar and transfer office, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions no. 1 to no. 11, resolutions no. 1 to no. 11 were duly passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

As more than 75% of the votes were cast in favour of the resolution no. 12, resolution no. 12 was duly passed as a special resolution of the Company.

In relation to resolution no. 2 above, the dividend will be payable on or about 27 May 2024 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company as at 4:30 p.m. on 14 May 2024. In order to qualify for the dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong SAR branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong SAR, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 14 May 2024 for registration.

By Order of the Board

ANTA Sports Products Limited

Ding Shizhong

Chairman

Hong Kong SAR, 8 May 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ding Shizhong, Mr. Ding Shijia, Mr. Lai Shixian, Mr. Wu Yonghua, Mr. Zheng Jie and Mr. Bi Mingwei; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yiu Kin Wah Stephen, Mr. Lai Hin Wing Henry Stephen, Ms. Wang Jiaqian and Ms. Xia Lian.